### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Didier Legroux	11/08/2009
Veronique Moragues	11/05/2009
Jose Ruiz-Montes	11/16/2009
Laurent Salle	11/12/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	sanofi-aventis
Street Address:	174 Avenue de France
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75013

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12483288

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (908)231-2626

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-231-2836

Email: linda.remer@sanofi-aventis.com
Correspondent Name: Serena Farquharson-Torres

Address Line 1: 1041 Route 202-206
Address Line 2: Mail Code: D303-A

Address Line 4: Bridgewater, NEW JERSEY 08807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FR2006/086 US CNT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda J. Remer

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0826 \$40.00 12483

501264029

source=FR2006\_086USCNTASG#page1.tif source=FR2006\_086USCNTASG#page2.tif source=FR2006\_086USCNTASG#page3.tif source=FR2006\_086USCNTASG#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0827

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received and intending to be legally bound, I/we, the undersigned joint inventor(s) (Assignor(s)), sell, assign and transfer to sanofi-aventis (Assignee), 174 Avenue de France, Paris, 75013, France, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my/our entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to my/our invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, relating in and to this US application therefore, assigned Attorney Docket No. FR2006/086 US CNT and (if filed prior to the execution hereof) filed on June 12, 2009, as Serial No. 12/483,288, entitled

# FLUORORINATED DERIVATIVE OF QUINOLINE-2(1H)-ONE, METHOD FOR PREPARING THE SAME AND USE THEREOF AS SYNTHESIS INTERMEDIATE

and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on said United States application, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country or patent organization, including, without limitation, continuations, divisions, renewals, revivals, and any substitute applications of said United States application, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues, reexaminations, pipelines and extensions, and governmental exclusivity rights of the same; and I/we hereby authorize and request the USPTO and any foreign patent authority or office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or priorities as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I/we authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said assignee or its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as said assignee may designate.

I/we agree that, when requested, I/we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

I/we covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed and that I/we will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Signed	at Minas (	Q. 167.	L.2.L	<u> Trans</u> on	this 👸	day of 1	Donas	<u> Qez</u> , 2009
<del>.</del>	(City, Sta	ate and Na	tion)					
				Lumman				
	Signature:		- Andrews	·				
	Inventor's 1	Vame:	Didier LE	GROUX				
	Mailing Ad	dress: 🗝	Paris, Fran	CC				

PATENT REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0828

Signed at		on this	$\_$ day of $\_$	, 2009
(City, State and	Nation)			
Signature:				
Inventor's Name:	Véronique MORAC	GUES		
Mailing Address:	Paris, France			
Signed at		on this	_day of _	, 2009
(City, State and	Nation)			
Signature:				
Inventor's Name:		ES		
Mailing Address:	Paris, France			
A 1-	<i>?</i>	2.0		
Signed at	Wie.	on this A	_day of _	<u> </u>
(City, State and	Nation)		Ŷ	
	4			
Signature:	S. Land			
Inventor's Name:	Laurent SALLE	<u> </u>	***************************************	
Mailing Address:	35 3 35	*.		

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0829

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received and intending to be legally bound, I/we, the undersigned joint inventor(s) (Assignor(s)), sell, assign and transfer to sanofi-aventis (Assignce), 174 Avenue de France, Paris, 75013, France, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my/our entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to my/our invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, relating in and to this US application therefore, assigned Attorney Docket No. FR2006/086 US CNT and (if filed prior to the execution hereof) filed on June 12, 2009, as Serial No. 12/483,288, entitled

# FLUORORINATED DERIVATIVE OF QUINOLINE-2(1H)-ONE, METHOD FOR PREPARING THE SAME AND USE THEREOF AS SYNTHESIS INTERMEDIATE

and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the right to claim priority based on said United States application, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country or patent organization, including, without limitation, continuations, divisions, renewals, revivals, and any substitute applications of said United States application, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues, reexaminations, pipelines and extensions, and governmental exclusivity rights of the same; and I/we hereby authorize and request the USPTO and any foreign patent authority or office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or priorities as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I/we authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said assignee or its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as said assignee may designate.

I/we agree that, when requested, I/we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing, maintaining and enforcing patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives or nominees.

I/we covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed and that I/we will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

Signed a	ŧ.		on this	day of	, 2009
	(City, State and N	lation)		•	
	Signature:				
	Inventor's Name:	Didier LEGROUX			
	Mailing Address:	Paris, France			

PATENT REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0830

Signed a	t <u>Gassinuille i (</u>	<u> 187 Faanse –</u>	on this 🚫	day of	<u> 1000/05/582</u> ,2	2009
<del></del>	(City, State and I	Vation)				
	Signature:			755887557-1000777		
	Inventor's Name:	<u>Véronique MORA</u>	GUES	·		
	Mailing Address:	Paris, France				
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
Signed a	t ALLKA SI	JR SEINE	on this _ <del> {\</del> }_	day of	<u>NOVEMBER</u> , 2	2009
	(City, State and I	UR SEINE Nation)				
		QW	J			
	Signature:					
	Inventor's Name:	José RÚIZ-MONI				
	Mailing Address:	Paris, France				
Signed a	<b>*</b>		on this	day of	.:2	2009
costare e	(City, State and				* -	
	Signature:					
	Inventor's Name:					
	Mailing Address					